

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
1/16/2018 2:45 PM

NO. 35272-2-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

JOHN MARTIN MALING, APPELLANT

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF YAKIMA COUNTY

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

MICHAEL J. ELLIS, WSBA #50393  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2<sup>nd</sup> Street, Room 233  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621  
(509) 574-1218

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Issues Presented For Review.....	1
II.	Statement of the Case.....	1
III.	Argument.....	4
	A. The trial court did not abuse its discretion when entertaining the State’s oral motion to release while preserving Maling’s objection for argument at a later date.....	4
	1. As the State’s motion was made orally during a hearing, CrR 8.2 does not mandate that the State first make its motion in writing.....	4
	2. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in entertaining the State’s motion to release as Maling was given a later opportunity to contest the alleged time for trial issue.....	6
	3. Assuming <i>arguendo</i> that the Court finds the trial court’s decision was manifestly unreasonable, Maling did not suffer prejudice as the State’s request to release Maling (1) was compliant with CrR 3.3(b)(3) and (2) could have occurred within the CrR 3.3(g) cure period.....	8
	B. Maling’s proposed definition of a “day” would both be contrary to the term’s common understanding and unworkable in practice.....	11
IV.	Conclusion.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>In re McMahan</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 373, 405 P.3d 1012 (2017).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Blackwell</i> , 120 Wn.2d 822, 845 P.2d 1017 (1993) .....	6
<i>State v. Chavez-Romero</i> , 170 Wn. App. 568, 285 P.3d 195 (2012) .....	7, 9
<i>State v. Dye</i> , 178 Wn.2d 541, 309 P.3d 1192 (2013).....	6
<i>State v. Engel</i> , 166 Wn.2d 572, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009).....	12
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 60 Wn. App. 921, 808 P.2d 1150 (1991).....	10
<i>State v. Logan</i> , 102 Wn. App. 907, 10 P.3d 504 (2000).....	13, 14
<i>State v. McGee</i> , 122 Wn.2d 783, 864 P.2d 912 (1993).....	13
<i>State v. Monson</i> , 84 Wn. App. 703, 929 P.2d 1186 (1997) .....	13
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001).....	6
<i>State v. Puapuaga</i> , 164 Wn.2d 515, 192 P.3d 360 (2008).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Quaale</i> , 182 Wn.2d 191, 340 P.3d 213 (2014) .....	7
<i>Trust Fund Services v. Glasscar, Inc.</i> , 19 Wn. App. 736, 577 P.2d 980 (1978) .....	5

### Statutes

RCW 71.09.070 .....	11
---------------------	----

### Court Rules

CR 5(a).....	4, 5
CR 6(a).....	10

CR 6(d).....	5
CR 7(b).....	4, 5
CrR 3.3(g).....	9, 10
CrR 8.1.....	4, 9
CrR 8.2.....	4
CrR 8.4.....	4

**Secondary Sources**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990).....	12
